

**06.10.2023: xəbər**

### **Khazar University staff at ASPG'S 30th anniversary event**

On September 29, 2023, Khazar University Rector Assoc. Prof. Irada Khalilova, Dean of the School of Science and Engineering Dr. Fakhranda Efendiyeva, Head of the Petroleum Engineering Department Dr. Elshan Abdullayev, and Dr. Grigorii Penkov, an employee of the same department, participated in the event dedicated to the 30th anniversary of the Azerbaijan Society of Petroleum Geologists (ASPG) NGO.

A close collaboration exists between Khazar University and ASPG. Students of the Petroleum Engineering Department received numerous trainings from production specialists as part of this collaboration. Furthermore, geological fieldwork was conducted for the students. Within the framework of the cooperation, ASPG's office was opened at Khazar University.

For the high level of cooperation, the rector of the Khazar University, Irada Khalilova, was presented with the “Friend of the Society of Petroleum Geologists” award.

### **“Xəzər”in əməkdaşları ANGC-nin 30 illiyi tədbirində**

2023-cü il sentyabrın 29-da Xəzər Universitetinin rektoru Dos. İradə Xəlilova, Təbiət elmləri və mühəndislik fakültəsinin dekanı Dr. Fəxrəndə Əfəndiyeva, Neft mühəndisliyi departamentinin müdiri Dr. Elşən Abdullayev və həmin departamentin əməkdaşı Dr. Grigorii Penkov Azərbaycan Neftçi Geoloqlar Cəmiyyəti (ANGC) QHT-nin 30 illik fəaliyyətinə həsr olunmuş tədbirdə iştirak etmişlər.

Xəzər Universiteti ilə ANGC arasında sıx əməkdaşlıq mövcuddur. Bu əməkdaşlıq çərçivəsində Neft mühəndisliyi departamentinin tələbələrinə istehsalat mütəxəssisləri tərəfindən çoxsaylı treninqlər keçirilmişdir. Həmçinin, tələbələr üçün geoloji çöl işləri aparılmışdır. Əməkdaşlıq çərçivəsində ANGC -nin Xəzər Universitetində ofisi açılmışdır.

Əməkdaşlığın yüksək səviyyədə olmasına görə Xəzər Universitetinin rektoru İradə Xəlilova “Azərbaycan Neftçi Geoloqlar Cəmiyyətinin dostu” mükafatına layiq

görlmüsdür.



